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Preparing the kitchen units

m Safe use of this appliance can only be guaranteed if it has
been installed professionally in accordance with these
installation instructions. The installer is liable for damages
incurred as a result of incorrect installation.

m Fitted units must be heat-resistant up to 90 °C, and
neighbouring unit fronts up to 70 °C.

m Carry out all cut-out work on the kitchen unit and worktop
before fitting the appliances. Remove any shavings or the
function of the electrical components may be impaired.

Oven under the work surface - Fig. 1

There must be a ventilation cut-out made in the intermediate

floor of the surround unit.

If a fitted oven is to be built in under a hob, pay attention to the

hob installation instructions.

Seal - Fig. 2

The appliance comes fitted with a seal.

To prevent liquids from penetrating the appliance, a special
wooden rod must be fitted underneath the worktop (Fig. 2a).
There should not be a gap between the appliance and this
wooden rod (Fig. 2b).

Apply silicone or adhesive between the wooden rod and the
appliance to ensure leak-tightness

Appliance in a tall unit — Fig. 3

The appliance can also be installed in a tall unit.

There must be a gap between the intermediate floor and the
mounting wall to ventilate the oven.

Connecting the appliance to the power supply
The appliance corresponds to protection class | and may only
be operated with a protective earth connection.

The appliance must be disconnected from the power supply for
all installation work.

The appliance must only be connected with the power cable
provided.

Contact protection must be ensured by the installation.

Only allow a licenced professional to connect the appliance. He
is subject to the regulations of the local electricity provider.
Power cable without a plug with earthing contact

An all-pole isolating switch with at least a 3 mm contact gap
must be fitted in the installation. Identify the phase and neutral
conductors in the socket. Incorrect connection may cause
damage to the appliance.

Connection to nominal voltage 220-240V. Connect the wires of
the mains power cable according to the colour coding: green/
yellow = PE conductor @, blue = neutral conductor, brown =
phase (external conductor).

Fitting the appliance
1.Slide the appliance all the way in and centre it.

Note: Do not kink the connecting cable.
2. Open the oven door fully.
3. Undo the four screws on the upper panel and remove the panel
- Fig. 4.
4.Secure the appliance in place using four screws - Fig. 5.
5.Screw the panel back on.

Removal

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply. Undo the
securing screws. Raise the appliance slightly and pull it out
completely.

Préparation du meuble

m» Uniguement une installation effectuée selon cette notice de
montage garantit une utilisation en toute sécurité. En cas de
dommages résultant d'une installation incorrecte, l'installateur
est responsable.

m Les meubles d'encastrement doivent résister a une
température jusqu'a 90 °C, la facade des meubles voisins
jusqu'a 70 °C.

m Effectuer tous les travaux de découpe sur le meuble et sur le
plan de travail avant d'encastrer les appareils. Enlever les
copeaux, le fonctionnement des composants électriques peut
étre compromis.

L'appareil sous le plan de travail - fig. 1

Le faux-plancher de la niche nécessite une découpe pour

l'aération.

Si le four encastrable est encastré sous une table de cuisson,

respecter la notice de montage de la table de cuisson.

Joint - fig. 2

Un joint est prémonté sur l'appareil.

Pour gu'aucun liquide ne puisse entrer dans l'appareil, un
caillebotis spécial doit étre monté sous le plan de travail
(fig. 2a) de maniere a ce qu'aucun interstice n'existe entre
l'appareil et le caillebotis (fig. 2b).

Utiliser du silicone ou de la colle entre le caillebotis et le plan de
travail afin de garantir I'étanchéité.

Appareil dans une armoire - fig. 3

L'appareil peut également étre encastré dans une armoire.

Pour I'aération du four, le plancher intermédiaire doit présenter
un interstice vers le mur d'adossement.

Raccordement de I'appareil
L'appareil répond a la classe de protection 1 et doit uniqguement
étre utilisé avec une prise de terre.

L'appareil doit &tre mis hors tension pour tous les travaux de
montage.

L'appareil doit uniquement étre raccordé avec le céable de
raccordement fourni.

L'encastrement doit garantir la protection contre les contacts
accidentels.

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder I'appareil. Il
doit appliquer les réglementations du fournisseur d'électricité
régional.

Cable de raccordement sans fiche avec terre

Un sectionneur omnipolaire avec un interstice d'ouverture de
contact d'au moins 3 mm doit étre présent dans l'installation.
Identlfler le conducteur de phase et le conducteur neutre dans
la prise de raccordement. En cas de branchement erroné,
I'appareil peut subir des dommages.

Raccordement sur une tension nominale de 220-240V.
Raccorder les fils du cable de raccordement au secteur
conformément au code de couleurs : vert-jaune = mise a la terre
@, bleu = neutre, marron = phase (conducteur extérieur).

Monter I'appareil
1.Pousser l'appareil jusqu'au fond et le centrer.

Remarque : Ne pas plier le cable de raccordement.
2. Quvrir complétement la porte du four.

3.Desserrer les 4 vis du bandeau supérieur et enlever le
bandeau - fig. 4.

4.Fixer I'appareil au moyen des 4 vis - fig. 5.
5.Revisser le bandeau.
Dépose

Mettre I'appareil hors tension. Desserrer les vis de fixation.
Soulever légérement l'appareil et le retirer completement.



Preparar los muebles

= Solo un montaje profesional conforme a estas instrucciones
garantiza un uso seguro. En caso de dafios debido a un
montaje errdneo, la responsabilidad sera del instalador.

m Los muebles empotrados deben ser capaces de resistir una
temperatura de hasta 90 °C; los frontales de los muebles
limitrofes hasta 70 °C.

= Realizar todos los trabajos de corte en los muebles y en la
encimera antes de montar los aparatos. Retirar las virutas, ya
que el funcionamiento de los componentes eléctricos puede
verse afectado.

Aparato debajo de la placa de coccion -Figura 1

El soporte intermedio del armario desmontable requiere una

abertura de ventilacion.

Prestar atencion a las instrucciones de montaje de la placa de

coccion antes de montar el horno.

Junta - figura 2

En el aparato hay una junta montada previamente.

Para evitar que entren liquidos en el aparato, se debe montar
un refuerzo especial de madera debajo de la encimera (figura
2a) de modo que no quede ninguna separacion entre el
aparato y el refuerzo (figura 2b).

Utilizar silicona o pegamento entre el refuerzo y la encimera
para asegurar la estanqueidad.

Electrodoméstico en un armario en alto, figura 3

También es posible montar el aparato en un armario en alto.

El fondo intermedio del horno debe presentar cierta separacion
con respecto a la pared para la ventilacion del horno.

Conectar el aparato

El aparato pertenece a la clase de proteccion 1y solo puede
utilizarse conectado a una conexidon con conductor de toma a
tierra.

El aparato debe estar sin tension para poder realizar los
trabajos de montaje.

El aparato so6lo puede conectarse con el cable de conexion
suministrado.

La proteccion contra contacto manual debe garantizarse
mediante el montaje.

La conexion del aparato debe realizarse exclusivamente por un
técnico especialista autorizado. Para el técnico, tienen validez
las disposiciones y normativas legales del suministrador de
energia eléctrica regional.

Cable de conexion sin enchufe con toma de tierra

Para la instalacion se necesita un dispositivo de separacion
omnipolar con una abertura de contacto de como minimo 3
mm. Identificar el conductor de fase y el conductor neutro
("cero") de la caja de conexion. El aparato puede resultar
dafado si no se conecta de forma adecuada.

Conexidn a una tensién nominal de 220-240V.@ Conectar los
conductores del cable de conexion a la red de acuerdo con la
codificacion por colores: verde-amarillo = toma a tierra, azul =
(cero) conductor neutro, marron = fase (conductor exterior).

Montar el aparato
1. Introducir el electrodoméstico por completo y centrarlo.

Nota: No doblar el cable de conexidn.
2. Abrir por completo la puerta del horno.

3. Aflojar los 4 tornillos de la moldura superior y retirarla - figura
4

4.Fijar el aparato con 4 tornillos - figura 5.

5.Volver a atornillar la moldura.

Desmontaje

Desconectar el aparato de la corriente. Aflojar los tornillos de

ajuste. Levantar ligeramente el aparato y extraerlo por completo.

Preparazione dei mobili

m L'utilizzo sicuro viene garantito solo se il montaggio € stato
effettuato in modo corretto secondo le presenti istruzioni. In
caso di danni dovuti a un montaggio scorretto la
responsabilita ricade su chi ha montato l'apparecchio.

= | mobili da incasso devono essere termostabili fino a una
temperatura pari a 90 °C e i mobili contigui fino a 70 °C.

m Completare tutti i lavori di taglio sui mobili € il piano di lavoro
prima dell'inserimento degli apparecchi. Rimuovere i trucioli in
quanto possono pregiudicare il funzionamento dei
componenti elettrici.

Apparecchio sotto la piastra di lavoro - Figura 1

Il doppiofondo del mobile necessita di fessura di ventilazione.

Se si colloca il forno da incasso sotto un piano di cottura,

attenersi alle istruzioni di montaggio del piano di cottura.

Guarnizione - Figura 2

Sull'apparecchio viene premontata una guarnizione.

Affinché nessun liquido possa penetrare nell'apparecchio, deve
essere montata una speciale asta in legno al di sotto del piano
di lavoro (Figura 2a) in modo tale che non ci sia alcuna fessura
tra l'apparecchio e I'asta in legno (figura 2b).

Utilizzare del silicone o della colla tra I'asta in legno e il piano di
lavoro, in modo tale da garantire la tenuta stagna.
Apparecchio in un mobile alto - Figura 3

L'apparecchio pud essere montato anche in un mobile alto.

Per la ventilazione del forno, lasciare una fessura nel
doppiofondo adiacente al muro.

Allacciamento dell'apparecchio
L'apparecchio appartiene alla classe di protezione 1 ed ¢ in
grado di funzionare solo se dotato di un conduttore di terra.

Durante tutte le operazioni di montaggio l'apparecchio deve
essere senza tensione.

Allacciare I'apparecchio esclusivamente mediante il cavo fornito
in dotazione.

La protezione da contatto deve essere garantita tramite |l
montaggio.

L'allacciamento dell'apparecchio pud essere effettuato solo da
un tecnico autorizzato. che dovra rispettare le disposizioni
dell'azienda regionale erogatrice dell'energia elettrica.

Cavo di alimentazione senza spina con messa a terra

L'impianto deve possedere un sezionatore universale con
un'apertura di contatto di almeno 3 mm. Nell'elemento femmina,
individuare un conduttore di fase e uno neutro (“zero”). Un
allacciamento scorretto dell'apparecchio pud comportarne il
danneggiamento.

Collegamento alla rete elettrica di 220-240V. Collegare i fili del
cavo di collegamento alla rete elettrica rispettando i colori:
verde giallo = conduttore di terra @, blu = (zero) conduttore
neutro, marrone = fase (conduttore esterno).

Montaggio dell'apparecchio
1.Inserire I'apparecchio fino in fondo e centrarlo.

Avvertenza: Non comprimere il cavo di allacciamento.
2. Aprire completamente lo sportello del forno.

3.Sul pannello superiore allentare le 4 viti ed estrarre il pannello
- Figura 4.

4.Fissare l'apparecchio con 4 viti - Figura 5.
5. Avvitare nuovamente il pannello.
Smontaggio

Scollegare l'apparecchio. Svitare le viti di fissaggio. Sollevare
leggermente l'apparecchio ed estrarlo completamente.



Preparar o movel

m Sé uma montagem tecnicamente correta, em conformidade
com as presentes instrucdes de montagem, garante uma
utilizacdo segura. Os danos causados por uma montagem
inadequada sao da responsabilidade do instalador.

m Os moveis de encastrar tém de ser resistentes a
temperaturas até 90 °C e as frentes dos modveis adjacentes
até 70 °C.

m Todos os trabalhos de recorte no mével e na bancada tém de
ser realizados antes de colocar os aparelhos. Remova as
aparas, pois podem prejudicar o funcionamento dos
componentes elétricos.

Aparelho sob a bancada - figura 1

O fundo falso do armario de instalagédo precisa de uma abertura

de ventilacao.

Caso queira montar o forno de encastrar por baixo de uma

placa de cozinhar, tenha em atencéao as instrucdes de

montagem da placa de cozinhar.

Vedante - Figura 2

Esta previamente montado um vedante no aparelho.

Para que ndo entre qualquer liquido no aparelho, tem de ser

montado um separador de madeira especial por baixo da

bancada (figura 2a), de forma que nao figue qualquer folga
entre o aparelho e o separador (figura 2b)

Utilizar silicone ou cola entre o separador de madeira € a

bancada, para garantir a estanqueidade.

Aparelho no armario vertical - figura 3
E também possivel montar o aparelho num armario de parede.

Para a ventilacdo do forno, o fundo falso tem de ter uma folga
em relagdo a parede de encosto.

Ligar o aparelho

O aparelho corresponde a classe de protecgéo 1 e s6 pode ser
colocado em funcionamento através de uma ligacdo com
condutor de proteccéo.

O aparelho tem de estar desligado da corrente durante a
realizacdo de qualquer trabalho de montagem.

O aparelho s6 pode ser ligado com o cabo de ligacao
fornecido.

A proteccao contra contacto acidental tem de ficar assegurada
na montagem.

O aparelho so6 pode ser ligado por um técnico autorizado. Sao
aplicaveis as normas do fornecedor de electricidade regional.
Cabo de ligacao sem ficha com contacto de seguranca

A instalac&o deve ter um dispositivo de corte omnipolar, com
uma distancia de contacto de, pelo menos, 3 mm. ldentificar os
condutores de fase e neutro da tomada de ligagdo. Uma
ligacdo errada pode danificar o aparelho.

Ligacdo a uma tensdo nominal de 220-240V. Ligar os
condutores do cabo de alimentacédo de acordo com a
codificacao de cores: verde/amarelo = condutor de proteccéo
@, azul = (zero) condutor neutro, castanho = fase (condutor
externo).

Montar o aparelho
1.Insira totalmente o aparelho e centre-o.

Nota: N&o dobre o cabo de ligagéo.
2. Abra completamente a porta do forno.
3.Solte os 4 parafusos no painel superior e retire-o - Figura 4.
4.Fixe o aparelho com 4 parafusos - Figura 5.
5.Volte a aparafusar o painel.

Desmontar

Desligue o aparelho da corrente. Desaperte os parafusos de
fixagdo. Levante ligeiramente o aparelho e retire-o
completamente para fora.

MpoETOINXTIX TOU VTOUAXTTIOU

= MOVO N 0WOTR eyKATAOTOON, OUUPWVA U’ aUTEG TIC 0dnyieg
ouvappoAdynong, eyYUATal TNV aohoAr ASIToupyia. >e TTEpImTwon
mou dnuioupynBoulv ¢nUIEG ammd AGBOG eyKoTAOTAOoN, TNV eUBUVN
dEPEI O EYKATAOTATNG.

= Ta evroIxICOUEVD VTOUAGTIION TTPETTEI VO Eivall AVOEKTIKG OTN
Bepuokpaoia pexpl Touc 90 °C, ol YEITOVIKEC TTPOCOYEIC
vTouAamiav pexpl 70 °C.

m EKTEAEOTE OAEC TIC EPYOOIEC KOTINC TWV OVOIYUATWY OTO VTOUAGTTIO
KQI OTOV TTAYKO €QYOICIOG TIPIV TNV TOTTOBETNON TWV CUOKEUV.
AropakpuveTe Ta omOBANTa (TTplovidia, yPECIR), N AeIToupyia TWV
NAEKTPIKWV €EQPTNUATWY UTTOPEI VO ETINEEROTEI APVNTIKA.

ZUCKEUN K&TW IO TOV TAYKO epyaoiag - EIk. 1

O evdIGeoog TMATOC TOU VTOUAQTTIOU EVTOIXIOUOU XPeIAleTal EVa

Avolyua aepiopoU.

Eav o evroixiCouevog poupvog TomobeTnOei KATW amo pio Bdon

€0TIWV, TTPOOEETE TIC 0ONYIeC ouvapuoAdynong TnG BAONC €0TIWV.

Zreyavoroinon - Eik. 2

Mio oTeyavoTioinon eival TTPOCUVOPLIOAOYNUEVN OTN OUOKEUN.

Mo Vo PNV JUTTopEl var e1oXwpenoel KaBOAOU UypO 0T OUOKEUT, TIPETIE!

va TomoBeTNOEel Eva e10IKO EUAIVO TINXAKI KATW OO TOV TTAYKO

epyooiog (Eik. 2a) €T0l, @OTE Vo UNV UTTAPXE! KOWIOr OXIOUN OVAUEOX

OTn OUoKeun Kal oTo EUAIVO TINXAKI (1K, 2D).

Avapueoa oTo EUAIVO TINXAKI KOl OTOV TTAYKO £pYO0IOG

XPNOIYOTIOINOTE GINKOVN 1 KOAG, Via va eEaodalioeTe TN

oTeyavoroinon.

ZUoKeUn o YnAo vTouAari - Eik. 3

H TomoB&Tnon TNG CUOKEUNG eival emiong duvaTr oe WNAO VTOUAATTI.

Mo Tov aepliopd Tou GoUpvou TIPETEI O eVOIRUECOC TTATOC VO EXEl LI

0OPIOUEVN OTOOTOON GO TOV TOIXO TOTTOOETNONC.

ZUvdeon TNG CUCKEUNG

H ouokeun avTamokpiveTal 0TNV KaTnyopia mpooTaociag 1 Kol
EMTPETETAI VO AeIToupyel Hovo pe olvdeon aywyoU TIPOOTOCIOG
(velwon).

>e ONeC TIC epyaioieC CUVOPLOAOYNONG TTPETTEI N CUCKEUN VO
BpiokeTal eKTOC TAIONG.

H ouokeun emTpEMeETAl VO ouvOeDel HOVO e TO OUVNUUEVO KOAWOIO
ouvdeonc.

H mpooTaoia emadrc mpenel va eEaodalideTal e Tnv TomoOeTnon.
Movo évac adeloUXog eYKATOOTATNG EMTEETIETAI VO OUVOEOE! TN
ouokeur. Mo auTov I0XUOUV Ol KAVOVIOHOI TNG TOTTIKAG OIOVOUNG
peUPATOC.

KaAwd10 ouvdeong Xwpiq peupxToAqmTn (¢IG) COUKO

>TNV eyKATAOTOON TIPETEl VO UTTRPXE! HIak DIGTAEN OIOKOTIAG OAwV
TV TTOAWV pe éva didkevo emadnc To Aiyotepo 3 mm. EEakpiBwoTe
TOUC OYWYOUG TwV GAoewV Kal Tov oudeTEPO aywyo ("undev") oto
KOUTI oUvOeoNC. e TepimTwon eodaAuEvnNe cUvVOEONC UTTOPEI N
ouoKeur va urooTei ¢nuid.

>Uvdeon oe ovouaoTIKh Taon 220-240V. >uvdeoTe TOUC KAWVOUC
ToU KoAwdiou oUvdeoNnC 0TO BIKTUO TOU PEUPATOC CUUPWVO hE TO
avTioToIXa XxpwpoTa: Mpdoivo-KiTpivo = Aywyoc mpooTaoiog (yeiwon)
D, Mﬁ)\s = (Undév) OudeTepog aywyoe, Kade = ddon (e€wTepikdg
oywyog).

TormoB£TNON TNG CUGKEUNG

1. 2pWETE TN CUOKEUN eVTEAWC HECO KAl KEVTPOPETE TNV.
Ynodeign: Mnv TookioeTe To KoAwdio oUvOEONG.

2. AvoigTe evteAws TNV mOPTA TOU Houpvou.

3. 270 emAvw KOAUpPpa AUoTeE TIC 4 Bideg Kol adapECTE TO KOAUPHO -
Eik. 4.

4. 5>TepewOTe TN OUOKeUN pe 4 Bideg - EIK. 5.

5. Bidwote Eova To KAAUPUC.

Adaipeon

©€0Te TN OUOKeUn eKTOC TaoNG. AuoTe TIC Bideg oTepEwong.
AvaonkwoTe eAadp& Tn cuoKeur| Kail TPaRNETeE TNV evrteAwe e€w.
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